
PARTS AND SERVICE u 709 Powerhouse Road u Independence, VA 24348
800-235-2233 • Fax: 276-773-2298

TRICEPS PRESS
SERIAL #_____________________________
through ______________________________

19-4165

S4TP S4 TRICEPS PRESS
 COMP# COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
  1....BF700.....S4 STANDARD WEIGHT FRAME  (SHORT)
  2....HB326 ....STAND THIGH RESTRAINT
  3....HB703 ....S4TP LEFT PRESS HANDLE
  4....HB704 ....S4TP RIGHT PRESS HANDLE
  5....MA712....S4BC TRICEPS MOVEMENT ARM
  6....SE703.....Standard SEAT
  7....SF708.....TRICEPS SEAT FRAME
  8....02-2290 ..1/4 X 1 AFH SCREW
  9....UP8080 ..STD. SEAT BOTTOM PAD (SEAM NARROW END)
10....UP9955 ..STD. THIGH ROLLER
11....01-0011 ..BOLT HH5 1/2 X 3
12....01-1090 ..BOLT HH5 3/8 X 1 1/4
13....01-1151 ..BOLT HH5 3/8 X 2 3/4
14....01-1550 ..BOLT HH5 3/8 X 3
15....01-1565 ..BOLT HH5 1/2 X5
16....01-2286 ..BOLT HH5 5/8 X 6 1/2 CUTOFF
17....01-4030 ..WHIZ FLANGE BOLT 1/4-20 X 1
18....02-3055 ..1/4-28 X 1/4" SET SCREW
19....02-9220 ..BOLT HH5 3/8 X 1 1/4
20....03-1035 ..3/8-16 LOCK NUT
21....03-1055 ..1/2-13 LOCK NUT
22....08-5067 ..SPACER PIVOT 3/4 DIA. TUBE X 3.985 L.
23....03-1067 ..NUT NTE 5/8
24....03-4290 ..NUT WHIZ FLANGE LOK  1/4-20
25....04-5213 ..3/8 INT LOK WASHER
26....04-5214 ..1/2 LOCK WASHER
27....06-5044 ..ROLLER ANTI-JUMP BELT
28....06-8285 ..SNAP RING 1 3/4 EXTERNAL
29....OMIT
30....07-4124 ..PULL PIN ASSY.  (STRAIGHT LONG PIN)
31....07-4125 ..PULL PIN ASSEMBLY (SHORT TAPERED PIN)
32....07-8982 ..END STRAP CLAMP  1/4 X 2 HRF L 1"
33....07-9276 ..NYLON SLIDE
34....07-9277 ..PLUG / SLIDE
35....07-9607 ..STD. MOLDED BEARING CUP 6203
36....07-9760 ..STD. PULLEY BUSHING .875 OD X .515 ID .859 L.
37....07-9771 ..BEARING BUSHING SPACERS 7/8 O.D. X .627 I.D.
.733 LENGTH
38....07-9775 ..BEARING SLEEVE  ZINC PLATED
39....07-9822 ..3/4" DIA X 1.75 TUBE SPACER
40....07-8359 ..BUSHING PULLEY 7/8" DIA X .516 ID X .985 LONG
41....08-2053 ..MOLDED MA HUB SPACER
42....08-2057 ..SPACER RING 1 3/4 I.D. UPHOLSTERY
43....09-1044 ..ALUMINUM RING 1 1/4" I.D.
44....09-1120 ..14" X 1 1/8" I.D.  CLOSED END GRIP
45....09-2090 ..2" X 3" FRAME PLUG
46....09-3050 ..1 3/4 I.D. FRAME PLUG
47....09-3084 ..1 1/8 DIA END CAP
48....09-4040 ..3/4" CRUTCH BUMPER RUBBER 3/4ID #18
49....09-4077 ..3/4 I.D. SQUARE BUSHINGS
50....09-5045 ..3/8 X 2 1/2 FOOT PAD MOLDED
51....09-9515 ..ALUMINUM CAP 1 1/4" I.D.
52....09-8327 ..3" PULLEY
53....09-8329 ..3"  WIDE PULLEY
54....09-8990 ..BELT PIVOT FLANGED ROLLER  1/2 I.D.
55....12-1026 ..KEEP HANDS AWAY   (YELLOW)

 COMP# COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
56....12-1074 ..SEAT DECAL BLACK, 3/4 WIDE X 3/4 INCREM. (1 TOP-11)
57....12-1380 ..INSPECTION STICKER DECAL
58....12-1194 ..DECAL THIGH PAD # 1 THRU 6
59....12-5282 ..S4TP PLACARD
60....17-1263 ..GUIDE RODS 45 1/2" LONG
61....19-1291 ..DECAL SERIAL # BAR CODE
62....19-4165 ..PARTS DIAGRAM "S4TP"
63....24-6035 ..MECTROL 1" BELT  (165")
64....40-7167 ..BAG 50 X 46 X 86 X .002 THICK
65....45-1052 ..BUSHING IGUS IGLIDE L280  .75 I.d. x .75 LENGTH
66....09-9545 ..ALUMINUM RING
67....09-9600 ..TUBE INSERT

REVISED:
July 26, 2006

FR30 FRAME KIT-30   WEIGHT TOWER COMPONENTS
A .....01-0011 ..BOLT HH5 1/2 X 3
B .....01-1550 ..BOLT HH5 3/8 X 3
C .....02-1250 ..BOLT ALLEN CAP 3/8 X 3
D .....01-4030 ..WHIZ FLANGE BOLT 1/4-20 X 1
E .....01-4046 ..SCREW BUTTON HEAD 3/8 X 1
F .....02-6058 ..1/2-13 X 3/4 SET SCREW
G.....02-9190 ..SCREW 1/4-20 x 3/4 TROX “F”
H .....03-1035 ..NUT NTE 3/8-16
I.......03-1055 ..NUT NTE 1/2-13
J......03-4290 ..NUT WHIZ FLANGE LOK  1/4-20
K .....04-5075 ..RUBBER WEIGHT STACK BUMPER 3/4 ID X 1 ........
............... 1/2 X 1" THICK
L......04-5213 ..WASHER LOK 3/8
M.....04-5214 ..WASHER LOK 1/2
N .....05-4020 ..STANDARD GUIDE ROD/WT BUSHING
O.....05-4037 ..TOP WEIGHT SLEEVE MOLDED
P .....OMIT
Q.....06-2005 ..CHAIN LINK #100 CONNECTING LINK
R .....06-5044 ..ROLLER ANTI-JUMP BELT 3/8 ID X 1 15/16 LONG
S .....06-7064 ..COIL SUPER 6"
T .....06-8150 ..1 1/4 DIA EXTERNAL SNAP RING
U .....06-8186 ..1 1/4 ID X 1 5/8 OD X 3/16 O-RING
V .....07-4000 ..NYLINER PLASTIC BUSHING
W ....07-8298 ..PIN WT. SEL  W/MAGNET 4 3/4" LENGTH  YELLOW
X .....07-8359 ..BUSHING PULLEY 7/8" DIA X .516 ID X .985 LONG
Y .....07-8982 ..END STRAP CLAMP  1/4 X 2 HRF L 1"
Z .....09-5050 ..S4 FOOTPAD (SANTOPRENE)
AA...07-9809 ..SHEET METAL PLACARD SHIELD
BB...09-1195 ..ACCESSORY TRAY Molded ABS (Color PMS 432)
CC ..09-3073 ..9/16"  BLACK HOLE PLUG
DD ..09-3077 ..5/16" BLACK HOLE PLUG
EE...09-6135 ..BELT ROLLER
FF ...09-8018 ..GUIDE ROD BUSHINGS (SANTOPRENE)
GG..09-8330 ..REDIRECTIONAL PULLEY 4"
HH ..12-1102 ..DECAL WARNING  4 3/4"
II......12-1185 ..DECAL, NAUTILUS LOGO (GREY) FOR S4 LINE
JJ ....12-1292 ..WEIGHT STACK DECAL 20-245 lbs & kgs (15lb incr)-Blk
KK...17-2037 ..WEIGHT PIN13 HOLE  (STUDIO)
LL....17-2068 ..WEIGHT TOP STEEL CBORE Steel 15 lbs 1 X 6 X 9.33
MM..17-2205 ..WEIGHT BOTTOM Steel 15 lbs 1 X 6 X 9.33
NN ..17-2207 ..WEIGHT SECOND Steel 15 lbs 1 X 6 X 9.33 OPT-PKG-02
OO..07-7010 ..ROLL PIN 1/4 X 1
PP...07-9837 ..5 LB. ADD ON WEIGHT
QQ..07-9838 ..RELEASE HANDLE
RR ..09-4085 RUBBER BUMPERS
SS...12-1306 ..“LIFT TO REMOVE” DECAL
TT ...12-1308 ..“PULL TO RELEASE” DECAL
UU ..10-2076 ..COMP. SPRING
VV...01-1551 ..BOLT HH5 3/8 X 3 1/4
WW.04-2015 14 SAE FLAT WASHER

S4 Weight Tower
Components

BB

59

GG

R

B

A

I
M

X

XM

L
HL

II

E

Z

KG.

LB50
23

KG.

LB65
30

KG.

LB80
36

KG.

LB95
43

KG.

LB110
50

KG.

LB125
57

KG.

LB140
64

KG.

LB155
71

KG.

LB170
77

KG.

LB35
16

KG.

LB20
9

USE ONLY NAUTILUS 4 3/4 INCH

WEIGHT SELECTION PIN.WARNING
Do not put hands on or near weight

stack. Stand clear of machine while in

use. If m
achine should malfunction, do

not attempt to repair. Advise supervisory

personnel of problem immediately.

NN

MM

T

V

EE

Q

LL

DY

J

KK

N

O

HH

FF

60

JJ

K

S

G

W

PULL TO RELEASE

TO REMOVE 5 LB.

WEIGHT, LIFT

UNTIL
LATCHED

PULL TO RELEASE

TO REMOVE 5 LB.

WEIGHT, LIFT

UNTIL
LATCHED

T

PP

RR
RR

OO

PP

PP
QQ

OO

UU
SS

TT

SS

F
CC

DD

DD

U

07-9809

BF700

WW

REVISION 5/18/06

PARTS DIAGRAMSTUDIO

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11752&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10026&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11753&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11753&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1617&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10210&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1551&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1590&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1814&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1389&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1389&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10846&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1209&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1059&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1059&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1136&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1136&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10331&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1530&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1039&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1310&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10537&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11113&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1155&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1624&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10566&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1142&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1022&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1832&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1832&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1549&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1549&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10882&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1077&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1129&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1130&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11694&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1131&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11754&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11750&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1247&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1602&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1102&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1159&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1041&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1011&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1586&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1121&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1056&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1513&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10563&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1482&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11689&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10634&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11549&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1715&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1317&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1317E&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10631&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10824&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1415&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1019&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1507&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=NTS1147&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams


5
4

3
2

1
6

40
40

53

54

2

3

4

6

7

8

5

1

13

13

20

20

37
37

65

11

41

21

65

65

40

65

40

14

11

25

23

28

10

11

21

26

26

26

42

15

16
26

20
21

40
40

58

20

25
12

25

56

21

33

33

9

31
42

34

31

10

28

45

50

45

46

46

37

37

35

35

38

44

44

47

47
25 51

51

25

13

53

53

52

48

49

4922

C
27

39

39

14

2021

26

11

27

Belt Diagram

63

D

J

53

52

53

53

GG

54

Last Rev Date: 07/26/06
TRICEPS PRESS

Nautilus Parts Diagram

RED: PAINTED ITEMS

S4TP

Trollies / Machine

HB704

HB703

MA712
SE703

SF708

HB326

07-8982
(BLACK)

66

867

66

8

67

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=STS1549&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams




Detergent/
Disinfectant-Odor
Counteractant
Detergente/
Desinfectante
y Neutralizante
de Olores

Keep out of Reach of
Children • For Industrial
Use Only

HEALT
H FIRE

REACTIVE


